
JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2022

R13 19 May 2022 | Wolverhampton | EXPERT TIPS HANDICAP
Distance: 3328m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP6,100
8:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 430607
	 2	 831312
	 3	 657786
	 4	 695
	 5	 050400
	 6	 003523
	 7	 956137
	 8	 436502
	 9	 097278
	10	 332052
	11	 481226
	12	 589943
	13	 059548

LADY IRONSIDE (IRE)
FRAME RATE
AMSBY
KINDGIRL
CHARLE BRUNE (FR)
CHEF DE TROUPE
TULANE (IRE)
GHOSTLY
BIRD FOR LIFE
BRUTE FORCE
SMART BOYO
QUIET THUNDER (IRE)
EAGLE’S FIRST

62.5
62.5
61.5
61.5
61.5
60.5
60
59.5
59.5
59
58.5
58
57.5

7
3
5
9
1
8
4
12
11
2
13
10
6

L EDMUNDS
GRACE MCENTEE  1.5 
D MUSCUTT
G DOWNING
H RUSSELL  1.5 
W COX  1.5 
J PEATE  3 

C HARDIE
D KEENAN
J MITCHELL
RYAN SEXTON  3 

H DOYLE
L KENIRY

C J GRAY
C J GRAY
HARRY EUSTACE
P EVANS
N MECHIE
A FORBES
R PHILLIPS
MRS STELLA BARCLAY
M USHER
R TEAL
P KIRBY
SARAH HOLLINSHEAD
N MULHOLLAND

5
7
5
4
9
9
7
4
8
6
4
4
5

M
G
G
M
G
G
G
G
M
G
G
M
M

IRE
UK
UK
UK
FR
FR
IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK

57
57
55
56
55
53
52
53
51
50
50
49
47

	17-�0�-0-1
	44-�3�-9-3
	10-�0�-1-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	30-�2�-0-3
	48-�6�-10-7
	20-�1�-4-2
	31-�3�-3-3
	66-�7�-8-11
	14-�0�-3-3
	14-�1�-2-0
	 8-�0�-0-1
	12-�0�-0-0

$3,775
$24,246
$2,563
$0
$14,900
$95,299
$10,078
$16,408
$40,772
$6,559
$7,607
$1,346
$967

	4-�0�-0-0
	5-�1�-1-2
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-0-1
	4-�0�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	12-�2�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 LADY IRONSIDE (IRE) Trainer: C J Gray Barrier: 7 Total: 17-0-0-1 Prize Money: $3,775
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 62.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo grey ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-0-0-1 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Lawman (FR) Dam: Expedience (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr S Reeves

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 14	 02Nov20	 CUR	 turf	 2400	  H 	 HCP	 69	 [	 1]	 N M Crosse	 63.5	 $11	 Stellify	 3:04.27		  ...... 2½.............. kept on without threatening leaders 
11 of 14	 23Nov20	 DUN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 2	 [	 2]	 W M Lordan	 58	 $10	 Bluebeard’s Castle	 2:31.79		  .... 26½.................................weakened 1 1/2f out
6 of 10	 05Mar21	 LIN	 awt	 2600	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 5]	 D Muscutt	 61	 $10	 Crimson King	 2:43.32		  .... 11¼...................................never near leaders
14 of 14	 27Mar21	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 26	 [	14]	 B Sayette	 59	 $6	 Leroy Leroy	 2:11.60		  .... 16¾......................................weakened 2f out
7 of 9	 28Apr22	 CHP	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 24	 [	 4]	 T Heard	 59	 $51	 Thibault	 3:38.21		  .... 18¼..................................... soon well beaten

2 FRAME RATE Trainer: C J Gray Barrier: 3 Total: 44-3-9-3 Prize Money: $24,246
Jockey: Grace Mcentee (a1.5) WT: 62.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 9-2-3-1

7yo uk g Fav: 3-0-2-1 58+kg: 4-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-2
Sire: Arcano (IRE) Dam: Miss Quality (USA) J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 6-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 10-2-3-2 Last Win: 27/04/22 (22 Days)
Owner: Mrs M Gittings-Watts

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 16Oct21	 WOL	 awt	 3300	  S 	 HCP	 47	 [	 5]	 T Heard	 55	 $--	 First Charge	 3:41.26		  ......... 3................................. lost 2nd close home
1 of 12	 05Jan22	 WOL	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 4]	 T Heard	 54	 $12	 Robeam	 3:03.73		  ......... 2...................................................ran on
3 of 10	 26Jan22	 KMP	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	 5]	 T Heard	 57.5	 $*5.5	 Tulane	 3:32.34		  ...... 2¼.............................. unable to get on terms
1 of 10	 27Apr22	 WOL	 awt	 3300	  S 	 HCP	 60	 [	 8]	 Mr Oscar Palmer	 65	 $5.5	 Clifftop Heaven	 3:43.02		  ......... 8..............................................soon clear
2 of 5	 06May22	 WOL	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 1]	 Grace Mcentee	 60	 $*3	 Be Fair	 3:01.76		  ...... 1¼...............................headed towards finish

3 AMSBY Trainer: Harry Eustace Barrier: 5 Total: 10-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,563
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 61.5 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sir Percy Dam: Astrodiva J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Judi Dench, Bryan Agar & Mystic Meg Lt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 19May21	 YAR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	12]	 G Wood	 59.5	 $--	 War Leader	 2:08.60		  ...... 6¼................. ridden and weakened over 1f out
7 of 11	 07Jul21	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 25	 [	 2]	 G Wood	 59.5	 $8	 Keep It Brief	 2:20.36		  ....... 18............................... weakened over 1f out
7 of 7	 18Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 6]	 H Turner	 55.5	 $5.5	 Stopnsearch	 2:00.69		  ...... 9¾....................................... outpaced 3f out
8 of 11	 12Apr22	 WOL	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	 8]	 H Turner	 61.5	 $26	 Way Of Life	 2:38.87		  .... 13¾...................................never in contention
6 of 10	 03May22	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 40	 [	 8]	 P-l Jamin	 61.5	 $*4.5	 Central City	 2:29.46		  ...... 9¼.............................. weakened final furlong

4 KINDGIRL Trainer: P Evans Barrier: 9 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: G Downing WT: 61.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Proconsul Dam: Playful Girl (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Neale Dalton

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
6 of 10	 31Mar22	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 1]	 G Downing	 61.5	 $101	 Swatch	 2:07.18		  .... 10½...........................................never nearer
9 of 10	 08Apr22	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 20	 [	 3]	 Gina Mangan	 61.5	 $81	 Hello Jumeirah	 2:21.16		  .... 19¾..............................................weakened
5 of 5	 18Apr22	 WOL	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 4]	 G Downing	 56	 $--	 Scampi	 2:42.39		  ...... 7¾.........................................no impression
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5 CHARLE BRUNE (FR) Trainer: N Mechie Barrier: 1 Total: 30-2-0-3 Prize Money: $14,900
Jockey: H Russell (a1.5) WT: 61.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

9yo b fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-1
Sire: Myboycharlie (IRE) Dam: Areef (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Finian O Toole

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 14Feb20	 DUN	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 6]	 P A Harnett	 54	 $26	 King’s Vow	 3:36.76		  ...... 9½.................................no extra final furlong
11 of 14	 06Mar20	 DUN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 31	 [	11]	 P A Harnett	 57.5	 $26	 Plum Perfect	 1:41.06		  .... 13¼......................................... never a factor
4 of 14	 15Jun20	 FAI	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	13]	 P A Harnett	 60.5	 $41	 De Mazzaro	 2:37.11		  ...... 1¾................................................ no extra
13 of 17	 10Jul20	 CUR	 turf	 2400	  Y 	 HCP	 46	 [	 9]	 P A Harnett	 60.5	 $19	 Allora Yeats	 2:45.12		  ...... 7½................................ one pace from 2f out
13 of 15	 17Jul20	 LIM	 turf	 3400	  G 	 HCP	 17	 [	14]	 P A Harnett	 58	 $29	 Mandarin Monarch	 3:48.20		  .... 19¾......................................... soon no extra

6 CHEF DE TROUPE Trainer: A Forbes Barrier: 8 Total: 48-6-10-7 Prize Money: $95,299
Jockey: W Cox (a1.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 11-0-1-2 Track: 4-0-0-1

9yo bay f. fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 15-0-1-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-1
Sire: Air Chief Marshal (IRE) Dam: Tazminya J+H: 2-0-1-1 AWT: 4-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 13-1-4-3 Last Win: 17/03/17 (1889 Days)
Owner: Mr Tony Forbes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 14	 12Oct21	 LES	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 26	 [	 2]	 R Hornby	 58	 $--	 Kentucky Kitten	 2:12.29		  .... 16½...........................................never nearer
3 of 12	 22Feb22	 STH	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	10]	 W Cox	 57	 $151	 Batocchi	 3:06.75		  ......... 3................stayed on same pace final furlong
5 of 7	 11Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 42	 [	 2]	 C Hutchinson	 57.5	 $--	 Running Cloud	 3:03.66		  ......... 7.............................. weakened final furlong
2 of 7	 17Apr22	 STH	 awt	 3300	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 3]	 W Cox	 57	 $21	 Kitten’s Dream	 3:41.56		  ........ ½..................................headed close home
3 of 5	 06May22	 WOL	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 44	 [	 6]	 E J Walsh	 60.5	 $13	 Be Fair	 3:01.76		  ......... 6............................................... one pace

7 TULANE (IRE) Trainer: R Phillips Barrier: 4 Total: 20-1-4-2 Prize Money: $10,078
Jockey: J Peate (a3.0) WT: 60 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 5-0-2-0

7yo br ire g Fav: 2-0-1-1 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Arcano (IRE) Dam: Jeunesse Doree (IRE) J+H: 3-1-0-1 AWT: 6-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-1-1 Last Win: 26/01/22 (113 Days)
Owner: The Adlestrop Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 24Apr21	 WOL	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 40	 [	10]	 C Hutchinson	 56.5	 $15	 Yagood	 2:37.58		  ...... 4¾...................no extra well inside final furlong
6 of 13	 09Jan22	 STH	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 36	 [	 9]	 J Watson	 59	 $8	 Batocchi	 2:39.84		  ...... 8½....... ridden and weakened inside final furlong
1 of 10	 26Jan22	 KMP	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 7]	 J Peate	 56	 $9	 Aleatoric	 3:32.34		  ...... 1¾...........never really looked liked being caught
3 of 8	 29Jan22	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	 2]	 J Peate	 59	 $*1.7	 Savoy Brown	 2:36.62		  ...... 1½........stayed on same pace inside final furlong
7 of 11	 09Feb22	 KMP	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 39	 [	 1]	 J Peate	 56	 $--	 Smart Boyo	 3:29.23		  ......... 7.............................. weakened final furlong

8 GHOSTLY Trainer: Mrs Stella Barclay Barrier: 12 Total: 31-3-3-3 Prize Money: $16,408
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 59.5 Good: 5-1-1-0 Track: 13-2-1-1

4yo gr uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 11-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Outstrip Dam: Alpha Spirit J+H: 6-0-0-2 AWT: 5-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 20-1-1-3 Last Win: 27/10/21 (204 Days)
Owner: Stella Barclay Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 02Jan22	 NCS	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 2]	 C Hardie	 55	 $--	 Resumption	 2:43.48		  ...... 4½.........................kept on into 3rd near finish
6 of 11	 19Feb22	 NCS	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 45	 [	 7]	 F Mcmanoman	 57	 $9	 Colinton	 2:43.40		  ...... 6¾......................weakened inside final furlong
5 of 8	 16Mar22	 NCS	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	 7]	 F Mcmanoman	 56	 $8	 Leopolds Rock	 2:44.82		  ...... 4¾.................................no extra final furlong
12 of 14	 06Apr22	 CTT	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 7]	 F Mcmanoman	 54	 $13	 Jamil	 2:43.00		  .... 25¾............................... weakened over 2f out
2 of 9	 09May22	 WOL	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 5]	 F Mcmanoman	 58.5	 $17	 Marie Paradis	 2:39.03		  ........ ½......................................not reach winner

9 BIRD FOR LIFE Trainer: M Usher Barrier: 11 Total: 66-7-8-11 Prize Money: $40,772
Jockey: D Keenan WT: 59.5 Good: 9-2-1-2 Track: 9-2-0-2

8yo b uk m Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-2-1-1
Sire: Delegator Dam: Birdolini J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 12-2-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 14-1-2-2 Last Win: 17/07/19 (1037 Days)
Owner: The Mark Usher Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 12	 13Nov21	 LIN	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 33	 [	 3]	 C Bennett	 61.5	 $4.6	 Smith	 3:27.18		  .... 10½........................................never on terms
7 of 13	 09Jan22	 STH	 awt	 3300	  S 	 HCP	 29	 [	 5]	 Miss T Langley	 58	 $41	 Black Kalanisi	 3:44.96		  .... 13¼..........................................nearest finish
2 of 10	 25Jan22	 STH	 awt	 3300	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 8]	 Ellie Mackenzie	 57.5	 $21	 Freewheelin	 3:45.92		  ...... 1¾..........................................nearest finish
7 of 12	 22Feb22	 STH	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 47	 [	 2]	 C Bennett	 57.5	 $21	 Batocchi	 3:06.75		  ...... 5¼..........................................nearest finish
8 of 9	 05Mar22	 STH	 awt	 3300	  S 	 HCP	 5	 [	 8]	 Laura Coughlan	 51.5	 $11	 Man Of Riddles	 3:38.89		  .... 21¼......................................... never a factor

10 BRUTE FORCE Trainer: R Teal Barrier: 2 Total: 14-0-3-3 Prize Money: $6,559
Jockey: J Mitchell WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Paco Boy (IRE) Dam: Free Falling J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 4-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-2-2 Last Win: --
Owner: A C Entertainment Technologies Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 05May21	 KMP	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	 6]	 J Watson	 53.5	 $5	 Blazon	 3:29.33		  ......... 3........... weakened into 3rd inside final furlong
2 of 10	 20May21	 LIN	 turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 7]	 O Lewis	 54	 $5.5	 Arthalot	 3:13.31		  ...... 3¼................................stayed on same pace
13 of 13	 09Jun21	 KMP	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 19	 [	14]	 O Lewis	 52.5	 $15	 Highway One	 3:35.51		  .... 16¾......................................... always in rear
5 of 9	 29Jun21	 CHP	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 3]	 G Rooke	 51	 $13	 Tigerten	 3:30.24		  ...... 4¾............................ weakened inside final 2f
2 of 9	 28Apr22	 CFC	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	 2]	 J Mitchell	 56	 $6	 Estrela Star	 3:03.64		  ...... 2½...................................................ran on
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11 SMART BOYO Trainer: P Kirby Barrier: 13 Total: 14-1-2-0 Prize Money: $7,607
Jockey: Ryan Sexton (a3.0) WT: 58.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-2-0

4yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: War Command (USA) Dam: Luluti (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-2-0 Last Win: 09/02/22 (99 Days)
Owner: Smartwater Utilities

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 20Jan22	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 19	 [	 1]	 D Swift	 57.5	 $4.3	 Scots Sonnet	 2:22.10		  .... 11½..................................... faded over 1f out
1 of 11	 09Feb22	 KMP	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	11]	 H Doyle	 54	 $--	 The Resdev Way	 3:29.23		  ........ ¾.............................................. driven out
2 of 9	 26Feb22	 WOL	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	 6]	 D Swift	 58	 $6	 Owen Little	 3:08.81		  ...... 1½................................................. kept on
2 of 8	 14Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 3400	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 6]	 H Doyle	 53	 $3.3	 Catbird Seat	 3:36.23		  ........ ½.............................................. stayed on
6 of 8	 25Apr22	 AYR	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 15	 [	 4]	 D Swift	 59.5	 $4.6	 Bouncing Bobby	 2:56.84		  ....... 17............. weakened approaching final furlong

12 QUIET THUNDER (IRE) Trainer: Sarah Hollinshead Barrier: 10 Total: 8-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,346
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Elevator Action (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-1 AWT: 6-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: R & J Gould

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 13	 25Oct21	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	 1]	 C Shepherd	 59	 $15	 Jomont	 2:09.61		  ...... 4¼................. made no impression final furlong
9 of 9	 11Dec21	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 24	 [	 7]	 D Probert	 58.5	 $23	 Billy Roberts	 2:01.32		  .... 14½........................................ never involved
9 of 13	 09Jan22	 STH	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 26	 [	 4]	 P J Mcdonald	 59	 $51	 Batocchi	 2:39.84		  .... 13¼.......................................soon weakened
4 of 12	 22Feb22	 STH	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 48	 [	 6]	 H Doyle	 55.5	 $17	 Batocchi	 3:06.75		  ...... 4½..........................................went 4th post
3 of 7	 17Apr22	 STH	 awt	 3300	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	 1]	 H Doyle	 56	 $4	 Kitten’s Dream	 3:41.56		  ...... 1½..................................stayed on one pace

13 EAGLE’S FIRST Trainer: N Mulholland Barrier: 6 Total: 12-0-0-0 Prize Money: $967
Jockey: L Keniry WT: 57.5 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Free Eagle (IRE) Dam: Al Kahina J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Stephen & Gloria Seymour

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 20Jul21	 FFL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 26	 [	 7]	 S Bowen	 61	 $126	 Neenee’s Choice	 1:38.56		  .... 15¼................................... well beaten final 3f
9 of 14	 01Sep21	 BAT	 turf	 2000	  F 	 HCP	 27	 [	14]	 David Egan	 59	 $17	 Plansina	 2:08.42		  .... 10½..................................one pace thereafter
5 of 12	 27Sep21	 BAT	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 4]	 L Browne	 56.5	 $51	 Temur Khan	 2:52.48		  ...... 2¼..................................kept on final furlong
4 of 14	 29Oct21	 KMP	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 8]	 C Fallon	 57.5	 $17	 Owen Little	 3:34.50		  ...... 1½......................... kept on inside final furlong
8 of 9	 28Apr22	 CHP	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 1]	 L Keniry	 55	 $7	 Thibault	 3:38.21		  .... 38¼................................ lost place over 3f out
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R14 19 May 2022 | Wolverhampton | RACING SKY 415 HANDICAP
Distance: 1441m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP9,850
9:20 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 047614
	 2	 212318
	 3	 673511
	 4	 214424
	 5	 42316
	 6	 551136
	 7	 33176
	 8	 62119
	 9	 2231
	10	 43430
	11	 583364

ELLADE
LAST HOORAH
EL BELLO
GALILEO GLASS (IRE)
DARK SWANSONG (IRE)
GIEWONT (IRE)
EURAQUILO
SHOW MAKER (USA)
QUICK CHANGE
HEERATHETRACK
BUNGLE BAY (IRE)

62
61.5
61.5
60.5
60.5
60
59.5
58.5
58
55.5
53.5

9
1
3
7
10
6
5
2
8
4
11

S HITCHCOTT
H DOYLE
N CALLAN
B CURTIS
A KIRBY
J WATSON
D KEENAN
T HAMMER HANSEN
C LEE
LAURA COUGHLAN  2.5 
MOLLIE PHILLIPS  2.5 

R HANNON
A WATSON
M BOTTI
JOSEPH PARR
C COX
DARRYLL HOLLAND
J FANSHAWE
I MOHAMMED
K BURKE
M USHER
H EVANS

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

F
G
G
G
C
G
G
C
F
G
G

UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
USA
UK
UK
IRE

81
80
80
78
78
77
76
74
73
67
63

	12-�3�-1-1
	 7-�2�-3-1
	 6-�2�-0-1
	10-�2�-2-0
	 5-�1�-1-1
	 8-�2�-1-1
	 5-�1�-0-2
	 5-�2�-1-0
	 4-�2�-1-1
	 5-�0�-0-2
	 8-�0�-0-3

$18,968
$15,783
$7,967
$10,666
$8,323
$10,289
$6,223
$9,303
$9,183
$2,733
$2,914

	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�2�-1-1
	3-�2�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-1
	1-�0�-1-0
	2-�1�-0-1
	3-�0�-0-2
	2-�0�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 ELLADE Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 9 Total: 12-3-1-1 Prize Money: $18,968
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 62 Good: 5-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Entree J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 7-3-0-0 Last Win: 29/01/22 (110 Days)
Owner: Mr Ali Abdulla Saeed

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 11Oct21	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 4]	 J Watson	 57.5	 $15	 Mohi	 1:14.71		  ........ ½..........................................nearest finish
7 of 13	 04Nov21	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 8]	 S M Levey	 62.5	 $--	 Tippy Toes	 1:11.56		  .... 11¾......................................... never a factor
6 of 6	 12Jan22	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 7]	 S M Levey	 57.5	 $29	 Sydney Street	 1:28.40		  ...... 6¼............. weakened approaching final furlong
1 of 7	 29Jan22	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	 4]	 S M Levey	 60	 $5	 Sparka	 1:37.58		  ...... 1½...................................................ran on
4 of 15	 13Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	10]	 S M Levey	 58.5	 $51	 Tranquil Night	 1:37.77		  ...... 6¼.....................................kept on one pace

2 LAST HOORAH Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 1 Total: 7-2-3-1 Prize Money: $15,783
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 61.5 Good: 5-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk g Fav: 3-1-2-0 58+kg: 6-2-3-1 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 4-2-1-1
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: Fibou (USA) J+H: 6-2-3-1 AWT: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 29/10/21 (202 Days)
Owner: Sandyfield Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 11Aug21	 FFL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 2]	 H Doyle	 59.5	 $*1.9	 Persian Royal	 1:34.58		  ...... 1¼............................................ comfortably
2 of 3	 30Aug21	 CHP	 turf	 1400	  F 	 HCP	 75	 [	 2]	 H Doyle	 61.5	 $*1.3	 Sheer Rocks	 1:21.12		  ......... 3................................... not pace of winner
3 of 0	 19Sep21	 BPK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 H Doyle	 59	 $--	 Hotline Bling	--  --- --		  ...... 4½...........................................................
1 of 12	 29Oct21	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 81	 [	13]	 H Doyle	 61.5	 $--	 Seascape Girl	 1:28.57		  ........ ½............................................. ran on well
8 of 10	 16Apr22	 MUS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 A Mullen	 57	 $15	 Spirit Catcher	 1:41.85		  ...... 6½................. ridden and weakened over 1f out

3 EL BELLO Trainer: M Botti Barrier: 3 Total: 6-2-0-1 Prize Money: $7,967
Jockey: N Callan WT: 61.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

3yo gr uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
Sire: El Kabeir (USA) Dam: Ya Halla (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-0-1 Last Win: 16/03/22 (64 Days)
Owner: Scuderia Blueberry & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 14	 29Nov21	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	14]	 M Ghiani	 58.5	 $26	 Yellowbrick Road	 1:39.98		  ...... 7¼....................................... gradually faded
3 of 9	 08Jan22	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 78	 [	 1]	 H Doyle	 58	 $--	 Party On Girl	 1:39.44		  ...... 2½............................. went 3rd towards finish
5 of 9	 29Jan22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 6]	 C Howarth	 58.5	 $*3.5	 Sid’s Annie	 1:41.37		  ...... 2¾...........................no impression on leaders
1 of 7	 14Feb22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 5]	 H Doyle	 62.5	 $3.3	 Subjective Value	 1:28.32		  ........nk..........................ran on to lead close home
1 of 8	 16Mar22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 7]	 D Muscutt	 59	 $*2.1	 Definitive Force	 1:28.27		  ...... 3½...................................................ran on

4 GALILEO GLASS (IRE) Trainer: Joseph Parr Barrier: 7 Total: 10-2-2-0 Prize Money: $10,666
Jockey: B Curtis WT: 60.5 Good: 6-2-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-2-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Galileo Gold Dam: Tahoo (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/09/21 (257 Days)
Owner: Mr P Glass

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 04Sep21	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 8]	 J Watson	 59	 $5.5	 Signorina Merisi	 1:39.88		  ........nk...................................................ran on
4 of 12	 10Oct21	 GWO	turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 5]	 J Watson	 57.5	 $--	 Mystery Fox	 1:30.49		  ...... 3¼.....................4th and one pace final furlong
4 of 7	 12Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 8]	 J Watson	 57.5	 $--	 Meng Tian	 1:27.54		  ...... 4¼.....................keeping on inside final furlong 
2 of 13	 04Apr22	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	14]	 C Fallon	 61	 $4.5	 Thunder Queen	 1:41.65		  ....... hd............................................ caught post
4 of 7	 14Apr22	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 45	 [	 6]	 B Curtis	 58.5	 $--	 Blenheim Boy	 1:47.25		  .... 16½.................. ridden and one pace from 3f out
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5 DARK SWANSONG (IRE) Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 10 Total: 5-1-1-1 Prize Money: $8,323
Jockey: A Kirby WT: 60.5 Good: 5-1-1-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Pixeleen J+H: 4-1-1-1 AWT: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/11/21 (192 Days)
Owner: Mr Alan G Craddock

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 17	 17Jul21	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 1]	 A Kirby	 57.5	 $9.5	 Home City	 1:11.44		  ...... 5¼........................no chance with leading duo
2 of 9	 24Aug21	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 1]	 A Kirby	 57.5	 $*2.6	 Hierarchy	 1:14.19		  ...... 1¾.................... stayed on well under pressure
3 of 11	 17Sep21	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 5]	 A Kirby	 59.5	 $--	 Deodar	 1:14.30		  ......Lnk......................................held close home
1 of 11	 08Nov21	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	11]	 A Kirby	 59.5	 $--	 Roudemental	 1:30.23		  ........ ½....................... ran on to lead towards finish
6 of 7	 29Apr22	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 1]	 H Crouch	 58.5	 $--	 Lawful Command	 1:38.13		  ...... 8¾..............no headway and beaten over 1f out

6 GIEWONT (IRE) Trainer: Darryll Holland Barrier: 6 Total: 8-2-1-1 Prize Money: $10,289
Jockey: J Watson WT: 60 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Aclaim (IRE) Dam: Short Shrift (IRE) J+H: 2-2-0-0 AWT: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-0-0 Last Win: 30/03/22 (50 Days)
Owner: Mr M Mudhoo

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 02Mar22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 70	 [	 5]	 Liam Wright	 57.5	 $15	 Nordic Glory	 1:12.93		  ...... 2½............... never going pace to reach leaders
1 of 6	 04Mar22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	 1]	 J Watson	 58	 $6	 Golden Spice	 1:23.71		  ....... hd................................................. led post
1 of 7	 30Mar22	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 1]	 J Watson	 60.5	 $6	 Le Forban	 1:37.22		  ........ ½............................................. joined post
3 of 15	 13Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	16]	 David Egan	 56.5	 $23	 Tranquil Night	 1:37.77		  ...... 4½.ridden and stayed on to go 3rd towards finish
6 of 11	 12May22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	10]	 C Shepherd	 60	 $7.5	 Tarbaan	 1:39.42		  ...... 2¼...................................kept on same pace

7 EURAQUILO Trainer: J Fanshawe Barrier: 5 Total: 5-1-0-2 Prize Money: $6,223
Jockey: D Keenan WT: 59.5 Good: 2-0-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: Raven’s Pass (USA) Dam: Air Kiss J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 27/09/21 (234 Days)
Owner: Dr Catherine Wills

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 18Jul21	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 5]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $8	 Exminster	 1:24.42		  ......... 1.............................................eyecatcher
3 of 9	 10Aug21	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 4]	 D Muscutt	 59.5	 $3.5	 Typewriter	 1:47.17		  ...... 3½................................................ no extra
1 of 11	 27Sep21	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 78	 [	 3]	 D Muscutt	 59.5	 $--	 Dubai Immo	 1:27.99		  ..... Lhd...................................................ran on
7 of 7	 08Nov21	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 7]	 T Marquand	 59.5	 $*3.3	 Atrium	 1:27.47		  ...... 5¾..............................................weakened
6 of 8	 18Apr22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 7]	 D Keenan	 60	 $--	 Washraa	 1:29.22		  ...... 2½.........................................no impression

8 SHOW MAKER (USA) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 2 Total: 5-2-1-0 Prize Money: $9,303
Jockey: T Hammer Hansen WT: 58.5 Good: 4-2-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b usa c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Empire Maker (USA) Dam: Belle Ete (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/03/22 (52 Days)
Owner: Mr Saeed H Altayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 6	 23Jun21	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 7]	 D Keenan	 59.5	 $67	 Noisy Night	 1:14.54		  ......... 8............................... weakened over 1f out
2 of 8	 23Feb22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 1]	 C Rodriguez	 59.5	 $11	 Anthem National	 1:34.85		  ...... 1½.....................................kept on one pace
1 of 7	 11Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 7]	 C Rodriguez	 57.5	 $3	 Regal Envoy	 1:13.63		  ....... hd................................................... all out
1 of 11	 28Mar22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 2]	 C Rodriguez	 60.5	 $*3.5	 Raydoun	 1:14.51		  ...... 1¼.................stayed on well inside final furlong
9 of 10	 15Apr22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 22	 [	 5]	 R Dawson	 59.5	 $81	 El Caballo	 1:10.62		  .... 24¾..............................well beaten over 1f out

9 QUICK CHANGE Trainer: K Burke Barrier: 8 Total: 4-2-1-1 Prize Money: $9,183
Jockey: C Lee WT: 58 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 2-2-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: New Approach (IRE) Dam: Ensemble (FR) (FR) J+H: 4-1-2-1 AWT: 3-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-1 Last Win: 07/01/22 (132 Days)
Owner: The All About York Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 9	 02Jul21	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 8]	 C Lee	 57.5	 $--	 Attagirl	 1:13.78		  ......... 4.............................. no chance with winner
2 of 9	 11Dec21	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 5]	 C Lee	 57.5	 $6	 Falling Shadow	 1:49.26		  ...... 2¼.no chance with winner (later promoted to 1st)
3 of 9	 28Dec21	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 1]	 C Lee	 57.5	 $2.6	 Velazquez	 1:29.52		  ...... 3¾........................................ no extra in 3rd
1 of 8	 07Jan22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 8]	 C Lee	 57.5	 $3.5	 Lumley	 1:30.32		  ......... 1...................................................ran on

10 HEERATHETRACK Trainer: M Usher Barrier: 4 Total: 5-0-0-2 Prize Money: $2,733
Jockey: Laura Coughlan (a2.5) WT: 55.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-2
Sire: Heeraat (IRE) Dam: Jessica Ennis (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-2 Last Win: --
Owner: High Five Racing And Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 14Jul21	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	10]	 C Bennett	 59.5	 $151	 Power Of Beauty	 1:28.98		  .... 12¼.............................went fourth final furlong
3 of 14	 18Aug21	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	10]	 Ellie Mackenzie	 56.5	 $23	 Tamra’s Rock	 1:27.32		  ...... 7¼...............................stayed on final furlong
4 of 9	 29Sep21	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 8]	 C Bennett	 58	 $15	 Migdam	 1:40.84		  ...... 5¼.....................................not reach leaders
3 of 13	 03Nov21	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 8]	 C Bennett	 61	 $--	 Convection	 1:26.92		  ...... 1¼.... no extra and dropped to 3rd closing stages
11 of 13	 24Nov21	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 32	 [	 5]	 C Bennett	 59.5	 $7.5	 Master Richard	 1:40.90		  .... 15¼......................weakened inside final furlong
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11 BUNGLE BAY (IRE) Trainer: H Evans Barrier: 11 Total: 8-0-0-3 Prize Money: $2,914
Jockey: Mollie Phillips (a2.5) WT: 53.5 Good: 8-0-0-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: Jenny’s Dancer J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs J Evans

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 14Jul21	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 19	 [	 8]	 D Costello	 59.5	 $--	 Power Of Beauty	 1:28.98		  .... 22½...................................no extra soon after
3 of 4	 24Aug21	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 3]	 Ryan Sexton	 56.5	 $15	 Rosie’s Return	 1:32.27		  ...... 6½................................not pace to challenge
3 of 4	 20Jan22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 4]	 L Edmunds	 57.5	 $23	 Cephalus	 1:49.30		  ......... 3................................................. kept on
6 of 10	 15Feb22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 5]	 L Edmunds	 55	 $11	 Bruno’s Gold	 1:44.02		  ...... 7¾......................................weakened 1f out
4 of 8	 01Apr22	 LES	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 5]	 L Edmunds	 57.5	 $--	 Watermelon Sugar	1:14.85		  ......... 6............................ stayed on towards finish
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R15 19 May 2022 | Wolverhampton | MAIDEN FILLIES’ STAKES
Distance: 1441m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP7,300
9:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 5
	 2	
	 3	
	 4	
	 5	
	 6	 94
	 7	 77
	 8	
	 9	 4236
	10	 5
	11	 932

ASRAABB (IRE)
CITRUS GROVE (IRE)
DOLLY GRAY
FINE BALANCE (IRE)
IKKARI (IRE)
LORY
MADASAHATTER
PRINCESS OLIVE
REBEL LOVE (IRE)
RUGGLES
TANGO TONIGHT

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

4
11
9
3
8
7
2
6
1
10
5

J MITCHELL
D MUSCUTT
H DOYLE
S DE SOUSA
J WATSON
T EAVES
C LEE
M CREHAN  1.5 
T HAMMER HANSEN
H SHAW
L STEWARD

R VARIAN
J FANSHAWE
D LOUGHNANE
S & E CRISFORD
G BAKER
J CAMACHO
STEPH HOLLINSHEAD
DEBBIE HUGHES
I MOHAMMED
J CAMACHO
H MORRISON

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
71
--
76

	 1-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-1-1
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-1-1

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$1,688
$0
$0
$4,186
$0
$3,119

	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 ASRAABB (IRE) Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Mitchell WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Tantshi (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Ahmed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
5 of 8	 20Apr22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 7]	 Jefferson Smith	 57.5	 $11	 Distant Light	 1:26.57		  ......... 4.............................never near to challenge

2 CITRUS GROVE (IRE) Trainer: J Fanshawe Barrier: 11 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Zest (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Elite Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................

3 DOLLY GRAY Trainer: D Loughnane Barrier: 9 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Tamayuz Dam: Exceedingly J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Alan Gray

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................

4 FINE BALANCE (IRE) Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Cash In The Hand (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
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5 IKKARI (IRE) Trainer: G Baker Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Watson WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Ease The Jets J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Rupert Williams & Friends

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................

6 LORY Trainer: J Camacho Barrier: 7 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $1,688
Jockey: T Eaves WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Huma Bird J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Martin Hughes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
9 of 14	 15Sep21	 COM	turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 --	 [	11]	 A Pouchin	 56	 $--	 Sicilian Defense	 1:27.79		  ...... 2¼............................................ Compiegne
4 of 10	 05Oct21	 CHA	 turf	 1200	  H 	 HCP	 3	 [	10]	 M Barzalona	 56.5	 $--	 Yellow Curry	 1:16.03		  ...... 4¾.....................................not reach leaders

7 MADASAHATTER Trainer: Steph Hollinshead Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Lee WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Mattmu Dam: Makindi J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Abacus Bloodstock & Veronica Gilbert

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
7 of 8	 18Oct21	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 13	 [	 8]	 Josephine Gordon	 56.5	 $81	 Dakota Power	 1:15.11		  ....... 16............................................... outpaced
7 of 12	 09Apr22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 21	 [	 3]	 K O’neill	 56	 $51	 Another Romance	 1:27.26		  .... 17¾.............................. weakened final furlong

8 PRINCESS OLIVE Trainer: Debbie Hughes Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: M Crehan (a1.5) WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mayson Dam: Royal Assent J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs D J Hughes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................

9 REBEL LOVE (IRE) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 1 Total: 4-0-1-1 Prize Money: $4,186
Jockey: T Hammer Hansen WT: 58 Good: 3-0-1-1 Track: 2-0-1-0

3yo ch ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Illuminating Dream (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Saeed H Altayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 10	 18Dec21	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 9]	 M Ghiani	 57.5	 $8.5	 Kodias Sangarius	 1:13.98		  ...... 5¼..................................... never dangerous
2 of 7	 17Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 S M Levey	 57.5	 $9	 Queen Aminatu	 1:29.42		  ...... 2¼.headed and not pace of winner final 110 yards
3 of 10	 12Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 4]	 R Dawson	 57.5	 $11	 Crenelle	 1:37.90		  ...... 8¾........................no chance with leading duo
6 of 7	 28Apr22	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 65	 [	 3]	 R Dawson	 60	 $11	 Court Of Session	 1:38.80		  ......... 6......................weakened inside final furlong

10 RUGGLES Trainer: J Camacho Barrier: 10 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: H Shaw WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Madame Defarge (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr N Edwards

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
5 of 8	 04Aug21	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 3]	 C Shepherd	 57.5	 $8.5	 Princess Shabnam	1:12.05		  ...... 6¾................................ stayed on one paced
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11 TANGO TONIGHT Trainer: H Morrison Barrier: 5 Total: 3-0-1-1 Prize Money: $3,119
Jockey: L Steward WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-1-1

3yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Pivotal Dam: Last Tango Inparis J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 3-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Helena Springfield Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
9 of 13	 20Oct21	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	11]	 H Doyle	 57.5	 $--	 Augmentarium	 1:30.16		  ...... 7¼.................................Always towards rear
3 of 8	 27Nov21	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 7]	 J Hart	 57.5	 $15	 Cygneture	 1:28.70		  ......... 7...................................kept on same pace
2 of 11	 06May22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 2]	 L Steward	 57	 $26	 Lady Eros	 1:28.86		  ...... 1½.........................unable to challenge winner
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R16 19 May 2022 | Wolverhampton | MARKET MOVERS HANDICAP
Distance: 1225m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP9,850
10:20 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 6311
	 2	 510500
	 3	 232869
	 4	 139004
	 5	 600667
	 6	 544257
	 7	 991055
	 8	 731489

NATIONWIDE (IRE)
RECON MISSION (IRE)
GOBI SUNSET
BELLAGIO MAN (IRE)
YAZAMAN (IRE)
OOH IS IT
REBEL REDEMPTION
HOLBACHE

61.5
60.5
60
60
59.5
59
57
54.5

5
8
3
1
7
6
4
2

D MUSCUTT
J WATSON
J FANNING
C HARDIE
H DOYLE
G DOWNING
P DENNIS
MOLLIE PHILLIPS  2.5 

J BUTLER
A CARROLL
C & M JOHNSTON
A BRITTAIN
R COWELL
P EVANS
S DIXON
A CARROLL

4
6
5
4
4
4
5
4

H
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK

83
81
80
80
79
78
73
68

	 4-�2�-0-1
	39-�6�-2-4
	23-�3�-5-2
	 7-�1�-1-1
	20-�1�-6-1
	18-�4�-3-1
	41-�6�-7-4
	17-�4�-2-1

$9,637
$131,292
$29,389
$12,614
$84,013
$23,179
$32,991
$16,926

	2-�2�-0-0
	19-�3�-1-3
	6-�2�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	9-�0�-3-1
	6-�0�-0-1
	36-�6�-7-4
	5-�1�-1-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 NATIONWIDE (IRE) Trainer: J Butler Barrier: 5 Total: 4-2-0-1 Prize Money: $9,637
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 61.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

4yo ch ire h Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Duquesa (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 4-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-1 Last Win: 18/04/22 (31 Days)
Owner: Mr J Butler

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
6 of 11	 11Oct21	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 26	 [	11]	 H Doyle	 59.5	 $4	 Lady Rockstar	 1:48.07		  .... 22¾........................................never on terms
3 of 4	 22Oct21	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	 6]	 R Kingscote	 58	 $--	 Royal Invitation	 1:39.75		  ...... 3½........................................ no extra in 3rd
1 of 8	 06Apr22	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 1]	 L Catton	 60.5	 $41	 Ingra Tor	 1:13.83		  ........nk........................................ led last strides
1 of 10	 18Apr22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 86	 [	 7]	 D Muscutt	 59	 $*3.8	 Candescence	 1:12.92		  ........ ¾.................................................. readily

2 RECON MISSION (IRE) Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 8 Total: 39-6-2-4 Prize Money: $131,292
Jockey: J Watson WT: 60.5 Good: 25-4-1-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 4-2-0-1 58+kg: 27-4-2-4 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 19-3-1-3
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Ermine Ruby J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-0-1 Last Win: 31/08/21 (261 Days)
Owner: Mr B J Millen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 31Aug21	 EPS	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 1]	 R Dawson	 60	 $--	 Spring Bloom	 1:09.18		  ........ ½..................................................gamely
11 of 12	 10Oct21	 GWO	turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	 3]	 R Dawson	 59.5	 $19	 Spanish Star	 1:14.50		  .... 13¾...................no chance when headed in pair 
5 of 6	 05Mar22	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 1]	 L Morris	 53.5	 $34	 Tone The Barone	 0:57.29		  ......... 6......................weakened inside final furlong
12 of 13	 04Apr22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 3]	 R Dawson	 60.5	 $--	 Zim Baby	 1:10.60		  .... 10½........................................... soon behind
10 of 12	 19Apr22	 EPS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 3]	 M Ghiani	 57.5	 $7.5	 Mokaatil	 0:54.89		  ...... 6¼.................................... prominent over 3f

3 GOBI SUNSET Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 3 Total: 23-3-5-2 Prize Money: $29,389
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 60 Good: 7-0-2-1 Track: 5-0-4-0

5yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-1-0
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Dark Promise J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bruce & Susan Jones

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 12Mar22	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 7]	 J Peate	 57.5	 $8	 The Turpinator	 1:25.34		  ...... 2¼.............................. no extra towards finish
2 of 9	 30Mar22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 2]	 J Peate	 55	 $7.5	 Alrehb	 1:23.23		  ........nk.............. headed and no extra towards finish
8 of 10	 16Apr22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 4]	 J Peate	 51.5	 $9	 Gweedore	 1:29.64		  ...... 8¾.............................. weakened final furlong
6 of 7	 29Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 6]	 J Peate	 48.5	 $12	 Shine So Bright	 1:25.72		  .... 10¼.............................. weakened final furlong
9 of 11	 04May22	 CHS	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	 3]	 F Norton	 60.5	 $8	 Ffion	 1:31.76		  ....... 14...................... weakened quickly home turn

4 BELLAGIO MAN (IRE) Trainer: A Brittain Barrier: 1 Total: 7-1-1-1 Prize Money: $12,614
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 60 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay ire g Fav: 2-0-1-1 58+kg: 5-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Rouge Noir J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-0 Last Win: 04/05/21 (380 Days)
Owner: Paul Musson & Antony Brittain

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 5	 11Jun21	 FAI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 7]	 C T Keane	 60	 $*3.5	 San Andreas	 1:29.81		  ...... 2¾................................. lost 2nd close home
9 of 17	 27Jun21	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	11]	 C T Keane	 59.5	 $--	 Fastnet Crown	 1:13.37		  ...... 4¼..................................soon no impression
12 of 14	 20Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	10]	 C Hardie	 53	 $101	 Rifleman	 1:36.01		  .... 10¼................. ridden and weakened over 2f out
10 of 13	 01Apr22	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 7]	 H Russell	 57	 $15	 Dave Dexter	 1:13.27		  ...... 4½.............................. weakened final furlong
4 of 5	 29Apr22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 2]	 C Hardie	 59.5	 $13	 Swiss Ace	 1:25.50		  .... 13½......................weakened inside final furlong
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5 YAZAMAN (IRE) Trainer: R Cowell Barrier: 7 Total: 20-1-6-1 Prize Money: $84,013
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 59.5 Good: 14-1-4-0 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo b ire g Fav: 5-1-4-0 58+kg: 13-1-4-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-0-3-1
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Online Alexander (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-2-1 Last Win: 11/06/20 (707 Days)
Owner: Tje Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	 05Aug21	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 5]	 J P Spencer	 60	 $21	 Night Of Romance	1:10.74		  ...... 3¾...............................never dangerous after
10 of 11	 02Sep21	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 5]	 R Havlin	 59.5	 $23	 Strike Red	 1:11.67		  ...... 6¼......................weakened inside final furlong
6 of 12	 16Mar22	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 6]	 Rossa Ryan	 60.5	 $--	 Puerto De Vega	 1:11.55		  ...... 5¼..................................... never threatened
6 of 10	 14Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 8]	 M Ghiani	 55	 $9	 Twilight Calls	 0:57.83		  ...... 4¾..........................................nearest finish
7 of 11	 27Apr22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 8]	 Rossa Ryan	 59	 $--	 Celsius	 0:59.96		  ...... 4½........................................... no headway

6 OOH IS IT Trainer: P Evans Barrier: 6 Total: 18-4-3-1 Prize Money: $23,179
Jockey: G Downing WT: 59 Good: 7-2-1-0 Track: 5-2-1-0

4yo uk g Fav: 6-3-0-1 58+kg: 9-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-1
Sire: Es Que Love (IRE) Dam: Candleberry J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-1-1 Last Win: 10/01/22 (129 Days)
Owner: Mr K McCabe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 5	 05Feb22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 2]	 R L Moore	 60.5	 $5	 Puerto De Vega	 1:10.82		  ...... 2¾...................................kept on same pace
4 of 6	 09Mar22	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 2]	 A Keeley	 59	 $10	 Arousing	 1:11.32		  ...... 6¾.........................weakened from over 1f out
2 of 7	 17Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 1]	 Gina Mangan	 58	 $3.3	 Miss Nay Never	 1:00.94		  ........ ½...................... found no extra towards finish
5 of 10	 11Apr22	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 2]	 Gina Mangan	 57.5	 $*5.5	 Equality	 1:00.12		  ...... 6¼............................... one paced over 1f out
7 of 7	 03May22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 48	 [	 4]	 G Downing	 61.5	 $12	 Count Otto	 1:10.15		  ....... 12.............................. weakened final furlong

7 REBEL REDEMPTION Trainer: S Dixon Barrier: 4 Total: 41-6-7-4 Prize Money: $32,991
Jockey: P Dennis WT: 57 Good: 13-2-3-2 Track: 5-1-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 5-1-0-1 56-58kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 36-6-7-4
Sire: Lethal Force (IRE) Dam: Tempting J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 17-2-2-2 Last Win: 07/03/22 (73 Days)
Owner: Southwell Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 29Jan22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 28	 [	 9]	 J Duern	 59.5	 $7.5	 Bobby On The Beat	1:10.44		  .... 14¼.......................................soon weakened
1 of 12	 07Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 78	 [	 6]	 J Fisher	 55.5	 $23	 Some Nightmare	 1:13.01		  ...... 2½............................. ran on well final furlong
10 of 11	 26Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 11	 [	 6]	 J Fisher	 56	 $10	 Aramis Grey	 1:11.70		  .... 19½................................... well beaten final 2f
5 of 9	 09Apr22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 70	 [	 1]	 J Fisher	 58	 $--	 Intervention	 1:12.36		  ...... 2¼.......................... weakened final 100 yards
5 of 10	 18Apr22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	10]	 J Fisher	 55.5	 $29	 Nationwide	 1:12.92		  ......... 5......................weakened inside final furlong

8 HOLBACHE Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 2 Total: 17-4-2-1 Prize Money: $16,926
Jockey: Mollie Phillips (a2.5) WT: 54.5 Good: 7-3-0-1 Track: 4-0-1-0

4yo uk g Fav: 3-2-0-0 52-54kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-1
Sire: Coach House (IRE) Dam: By Rights J+H: 6-2-0-1 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-1-0 Last Win: 04/08/21 (288 Days)
Owner: Last Day Racing Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 30Jul21	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 Mollie Phillips	 57.5	 $--	 Portelet Bay	 1:13.16		  ...... 1¼...................weakened entering final furlong
1 of 4	 04Aug21	 BGH	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 1]	 Mollie Phillips	 53.5	 $*3.8	 Merry Secret	 1:09.06		  ...... 3¼.................................................. readily
4 of 6	 14Aug21	 BAT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 5]	 Mollie Phillips	 57	 $6.5	 Chipstead	 1:00.24		  ......... 7...................weakened entering final furlong
8 of 11	 26Sep21	 FFL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 8]	 Mollie Phillips	 59	 $--	 Mister Bluebird	 0:57.92		  ...... 5½........................................never on terms
9 of 9	 05Oct21	 LES	 turf	 1200	  H 	 HCP	 21	 [	 9]	 T Marquand	 61.5	 $19	 Willingly	 1:15.63		  .... 18¾................. hung right and weakened final 2f


